
  

  Operating and operating instructions (EN)

Room temperature controller ECO / INFRA  

Instructions for installation and
Commissioning 09/2017

Room temperature controller for heating elements with Faston connection

    Instructions

1. The room temperature controller is in conjunction with an electric heating element
     intended to regulate the room temperature.
     Any other use is not permitted and is not intended.

2. The device must be installed and commissioned by a specialist
     (Warranty claims), as well as any repairs.

3. During installation, the local regulations regarding safety distances are to
     note.

4. Do not operate the device with damage to the housing and
     Connection cable (risk of electric shock).

5. In case of complaints, please contact your craft business.

6. The device is over the local
     Collection points according to local
     Dispose of regulations.
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Instructions et mode de fonctionnement (FR)

Abidi
Textfeld
Régulateur de Température pour Locaux ECO/INFRA
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Mode d'emploimis en service le 09/2017
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1.Le Régulateur de Température pour locaux est doit mis en conjonction avec les résistances convenable pour avoir le fonctionnement adéquat.Autre utilisation n'est pas permise.
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2.Ce dispositif ne doit être installé qu'à travers un spécialist .
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3. Pendant l'installation tenez comptes s'il vous plait de tous les mésures de securité concernant les distances.
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4.Ne pas utiliser l'appareil en cas d'endomagement du  boîtier ou du cable de connection ( risque du choc électrique)
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5. En cas de complaintes contacter s'il vous plait notre entreprise
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6.N'est pas jeter l'appereil qu'auxendroits designés.
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Régulateur de température pour les élements chauffants à connection tête faston
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1. Controls and functions

1.1
1. For INFRA infrared signal receiver
2. Minus button
3. On / Off button
4. Program button (Prog)
5. Plus button
6. Display
7. Blend ring
8. Temperature sensor
9. Sounder

Protection class IP44
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1.2
  1. Set room temperature
  2. 24 hours display
  3. IR receiver display (Infra only)
  4. Time
  5. Key lock
  6. weekday of the week
  7. Detection window open
  8. Operating modes Display
  9. Program - time display
10. Operating display heating element
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1.Commande et Fonctions
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1.Récepteur du Signal pour INFR-Rouge2.Boutons moins (-)3.Bouton On/Off4.Bouton Programme (Prog)5.Bouton Plus (+)6. Affichage/Display7.Anneaux aveugle.8.Capteur de temperature9.Sondeur/sounder
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1.Affichage température ambiante.2. Affichage d'heur/24Heur.3.Affichage recepteur IR (Seulement pour Infra).
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4.Temps.5.Clé de blockage .6.Affichage Jours/Semains.7.Détecteur fenêtre Ouvert.
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8.Affichage Mode de fonctionnement.9.Affichage Programme-Temps.10.Mode de fonctionnement élement chauffant  
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Boutons
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Affichage Ecran



  

2.1. Time and day
       - The current time and day are set here in the controller
      1. In standby mode, press and hold the (-) button for 3 seconds.
      2. Press the (+) button until the "tED" message appears, confirm with the (Prog) button.
      3. Select the day with (+) / (-) buttons (1 = Mo, 2 = Di etc.) with button (Prog).
      4. Set the hours with (+) / (-) buttons, confirm with button (Prog).
      5. Set the minutes with (+) / (-) buttons, confirm with button (Prog). 

2.2. heating element
       - When the heating element is switched on, the symbol        appears in the display.

2.3. keylock
       1. Lock buttons: Press and hold the (Prog) button for 3 seconds.
            The key symbol appears on the display
            All buttons except the standby button are locked.
       2. Unlock buttons: Press the (Prog) buttons again for 3 seconds.
 
2.4. Detection window open
       - The "window-on-function allows, by measuring a sudden
          Room temperature drop, to detect an open window.
          The open window flashes as soon as an open window is detected.
          If this happens, we use the controller for max. 30 minutes or until the recovery of the
          Room temperature, the heating element switched off.
      1. Switch to standby mode by pressing the (On / Off) button.
      2. Press the (+) button to activate. The symbol Open window appears on the display. ,
      4. Press the (Prog) button to return to standby mode.
      5. Deactivation: Repeat steps 1 to 4. The symbol disappears from the display
          Window open.
     
2.5. Mode - comfort
       - In comfort mode, the room temperature will be at a selected value
          (Temperature range 7.5 to 32 ° C) maintained.
      1. Press the (Prog) button until the comfort symbol         appears on the display.
      2. Set the desired temperature with the (+) / (-) buttons.
          The comfort temperature must be 0.5 ° C higher than the ECO temperature.

2.6. Mode - Eco
       - The ECO mode keeps the room temperature at a selected value below the
          set comfort temperature value.
      1. Press the (Prog) button until the ECO symbol       appears on the display.
      2. Set the desired temperature with the (+) / (-) buttons.
          The ECO temperature must be 0.5 ° C lower than the comfort temperature

2.7. Frost protection mode
       - In the frost protection mode, the room temperature is kept at 7 ° C.
      1. Press the (Prog) button  until the frost protection symbol        appears in the display.

2.8. Mode 2h boost
       - The 2h boost mode can be used to increase the room temperature quickly
          or to speed up the towel drying.
       - The 2h boost mode is maximum for 2h or until reaching a room temperature of
          32 ° C active. Afterwards the function deactivates automatically and changes in the in advance
          selected mode. An abort of the 2h-boost mode is possible at any time. For this must
          only be changed to another operating mode with the button (Prog).
      1. Press the (Prog) button until the display shows the 2h boost symbol 2h.

    2. Programming and settings
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2.Programmation et Réglage
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2.1 Temps et Jours
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*Temps et jours actuels sont affichées sur L'ecran du régulateur.1.En mode prêt/standby, taper et tenir le bouton (-) pour 3 secondes.2.Taper le bouton (+) jusqu'a l'apparition du message"TED" et confirmer avec le bouton(prog).3.Sélectionner le jour désiré avec le bouton (+)/(-) (1=Lun,2=Mar etc..) confirmer avec le bouton (prog).4.Sélectionner l'heur désiré avec le bouton (+)/(-) et confirmer avec le bouton (prog).5.Déterminer les minutes désirés avec le bouton (+)/(-) et confirmer avec le bouton (prog).
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2.2 Element chauffant/Résistance
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  -    quand la résistance est allumé, le symbol suivant
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apparaisse sur l'écran d'affichage.
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2.3 Clé de blockage
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1.Clé de blockage:taper et tenir le bouton (Prog) pour 3 secondes.le symbol Clé apparait sur l'écran d'affichage. Noter bien que tous les boutons sauf modeprêt/standby sont bloqué.2.déblockage : taper et tenir le bouton (Prog) encore une fois  pour 3 secondes.
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2.4 Détection ouverture de la fenêtre.
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- la fonction "Détection  fenêtre Ouvert " ,à l'aide de la mesure une chute brusque de la Température ,permet de détecter  l'ouverture d'une fenêtre.Quand il détecte l'ouverture de la fenêtre,  le détecteur commence à clignoter.quand la détection se déroule, le régulateur fonctionne fonctionne pendant  30 min jusqu'à la fermeture du la fenêtre sinon la résistance s'éteint.1.basculer vers le mode prêt/standby en tapant sur Bouton On/Off.2.Taper le bouton (+) pour activer. Le symbol"Détection  fenêtre Ouvert " apparaisse sur l'écran d'affichage.3.Taper le bouton (Prog) pour revenir au mode prêt/standby.4.Désactivation: répéter cette opération de 1 à  4 fois. Le symbol"Détection  fenêtre Ouvert "disparaisse du l'ecran.
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2.5 Mode Mode Confort      -Dans le mode confort la temperature de la chambre  sera maintenue entre 7.5 à 32°C.
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1.Taper le bouton (Prog) jusqu'a l'apparition du 
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sur l'écran d'affichage.
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2. sélectionner la Temperature desiré à l'aide du Bouton (+)/(-), laTemperature en mode  confort  doit être  0.5°C plus que la temperature ECO.
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Le Mode Eco garde la temperature choisie de chambre à une Temperature inférieur 
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à celle de la temperature en mode comfort
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1.Taper le bouton (Prog) jusqu'à l'apparition du 
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sur l'écran d'affichage.
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 2. sélectionner la Temperature desiré à l'aide du Bouton (+)/(-), laTemperature en mode  ECO doit être  0.5°C plus que la temperature en Mode confort .
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2.7 Mode Protection contre gel
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- dans le mode Protection contre gel,la Temperature de la chambre sera gardé à 7°C . 
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1.Taper le bouton (Prog) jusqu'a l'apparition du symblol
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sur l'écran d'affichage.
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-le mode 2H boost peut être utilisé  pour augmenter rapidement la Temperature de la chambre ou pour accélérer le séchage des Serviettes.-le mode 2H boost est utilisé  pour maximum 2Heur ou jusqu'à l'atteinte d'une temperature 32°Censuite la fonction sera désactivée automatiquement et change en mode selectionné en avance.la désactivation mode 2H boost est possible à tout moment en utilisant  le bouton (Prog) pour changer un autre mode .



  

    2. Programming and settings

2.9. Daily / weekly program
      - In this operating mode, different temperature settings (comfort and ECO
         Temperature) and their time intervals are programmed for each hour and every day of the week.
     1. To activate, press the (Prog) button until the display shows the daily / weekly program symbol
                    appears.

          Set daily / weekly program
      1. Switch to standby mode by pressing the (On / Off) button and then the
          Hold down the (-) button for 3 seconds. In the upper half of the display we will see "SET".

      2. To set the day and times, press (+) button until in the lower half of the
          Displays "Prog" is displayed.

      3. Press the (Prog) button to switch to the write mode. Here is a timeline for
          be defined every weekday. The process starts with day 1. It is now possible for each
          Hour of the day to determine if the comfort temperature (button (+) display as black
          Bar) or the ECO temperature (button (-) no bar is displayed) is used.

      4. Press the (Prog) button to confirm the day 1 settings. To change the settings for the
          To set the remaining days: Repeat steps 1 to 4.
          Info: Before a daily / weekly programming can be done
                   Comfort and ECO temperature and time and day can be set in the device.

2.10. File Pilote mode (only for protection class ll)
       - In File-Pilote mode, the controller is controlled by a central control system, which
          Sets the operation modes for all connected devices. The regulator is with most
          File-Pilote systems compatible.

          The following functions can be controlled:
       - Standby: Switch off the heating element while the device remains active.
       - Comfort: maintaining the temperature set by the user.
       - ECO: The user set comfort temp. is reduced by 3.5 ° C u. maintained.
       - Frost protection: Room temperature is kept at 7 ° C.
       - ECO-1: The user-set comfort temp. is reduced by 1 ° C u. maintained.
       - ECO-2: The user set comfort temp. is reduced by 2 ° C u. Maintained.
         
         The user can set the desired comfort temperature on the controller:
      1. Activate the (Prog) button until the File-Pilote symbol         appears in the display.
      2. Set the desired temperature with the (+) / (-) buttons.

     

          Jeka GmbH
          Kalterer Str. 27
          64646 Heppenheim
          E-Mail: info@jeka-heppenheim.de
          Tel.: 06252 95920 0
          Fax: 06252 95920 95

       Differences between controllers type ECO and Infra
    - The controller type Infra can be remotely controlled with the optional infrared remote control.
    - With the controller type Infa the display is illuminated.
    - Optical difference is the missing infrared signal receiver with controller type ECO 

 For the optionally available infrared remote control Art. No .: 8000460FB there is a separate manual.      

^^s
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2.9 Affichage Jours/Semains.
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2.Programmation et Paramétres
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-Dans cette mode, les differents Tempearture ( Confort et Eco) ont leurs intervalles sont programmées pour chaques Heurs et chaques jours durant la semaine.
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pour l'activer ,taper le bouton (Prog) jusqu'à l'apparition du symbol suivant :
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(Affichage Jours/Semains).
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 changer en mode prêt/standby, et maintenir le bouton (-) pour 3 secondes,Dans la moitié  supérieure l'écran d'affichage. vous verrez "SET"
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pour sélectioner Temps et jours taper le bouton (+) jusqu'a l'apparition Dans la moitié inférieure l'écran d'affichage "Prog" selectionné.
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Taper le bouton (Prog) pour activer le mode désiré. ici vous avez une chronologiepour définir chaque semaine. le processus commence avec le 1er Jour. maintenat il'est possible pour chaque heur du jour de déterminer si le mode confort (bouton (+) affiché en tant que barre noire) ou si le mode Eco (bouton (-) aucune barre est affichée ) est utilisé.Taper le bouton (Prog) pour confirmer le jour Nr.1. pour changer les parametres pour sélctionner le jou manquant répeter l'operation de 1à 4 fois . INFO :vous pouvez choisir le mode Confort ou ECO et Temps , Jours  avant de  de regler Affichage Jours/Semains (Daily/weekly).

Abidi
Textfeld
(seulement pour protection Type ClassII)
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2.10 Mode File Pilot
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Dans le mode File Pilot, le régulateur est controllé à  l'aide d'un system du controlle Centrale qui met enplace tous les modes des operations pour tous les dispositifs connectés . Le Régulateurs est  compatible avec la plupart des Files Pilot Systems.
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les fonctions suivantes peuvent être controllés:-prêt/standby :éteindre la résistance pendant le fonctionnement du dispositif.-Confort : maintenir la temperature selectionné par l'utilisateur.-ECO :l'utilisateur selectionne la Temp.confort. est minimisé de 3.5°C & maintenue .-Protection contre gel: la chambre maintient la Temerature à  7°C.-ECO1 :l'utilisateur selectionne la Temp.confort. est minimisé de 1°C & maintenue .-ECO 2:l'utilisateur selectionne la Temp.confort. est minimisé de 2°C & maintenue .
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L'utilisateur peut selctionner la temperature confortable :
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1.Taper le bouton (Prog) jusqu'a l'apparition du symblol
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2. sélectionner la Temperature desiré à l'aide du Bouton (+)/(-)
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Différence entre les Régulateurs type Eco et les RégulateursType Infra:- le régulateur peuve être controllé à  l'aide  d'un optionnel pilot infra rouge  ( remote controll)- pour le régulateur Type Infra , l'écran d'affichage illuminé.- une différence visuelle : pour le régulateur Type ECO , il manque le récepteur du signal infra rouge.
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**il y'avait un extra manuel pour L'optionnel pilot infra rouge Art.Nr.8000460FB**




